
SUMMARY NOTES OF THE FEBRUARY 24, 2010, MEETING 
OF THE KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION TASK FORCE 

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 

The second meeting of the Kenosha County Hazard Mitigation Task Force was convened at the Kenosha County 
Center Public Hearing Room at 1:35 p.m. on February 24, 2010. The meeting was called to order by Kenosha 
County Division of Emergency Management Director, Ben Schliesman. Attendance was taken by circulating a 
sign-in sheet. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were the following individuals: 
 
Bennett J. Schliesman, Chairman Director, Kenosha County Division of Emergency Management 
Michael G. Hahn, Secretary Chief Environmental Engineer, Southeastern 

Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission 
Michael Boozer Chief Executive Officer, ChemReport, Inc. 
Joseph E. Boxhorn Senior Planner, Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission 
John Burg Village Administrator, Village of Paddock Lake 
David Cox Village Administrator, Village of Twin Lakes 
Steven Carlson Risk Management Officer, University of Wisconsin-Parkside 
Michelle Eisenhauer Central Services Manager, Kenosha County 

Department of Human Services 
Patrick Finnemore Director of Facilities, Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 
William Glembocki Chairperson, Town of Wheatland 
Paul Guilbert, Jr. Chief, Pleasant Prairie Fire and Rescue 
Mark Krueger Lieutenant, Kenosha County Sheriff’s Department 
John Meland Executive Director, Kenosha County Housing Authority; Chief Economic 

Development Planner, Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning 
Commission 

George E. Melcher Director, Kenosha County Department of Planning and Development 
Mark Melotik Kenosha County Health Department 
William Morris Administrator, Town of Somers 
Edwin L. Morris Senior Engineer, WE Energies 
Aaron Owens Research Analyst, Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission 
Peter Parker Chief, Town of Bristol Fire Department 
Michael Slover Chief, Town of Salem Fire/Rescue 
James M. Smith Chairperson, Town of Somers 
Mark Starzyk Chairman, Kenosha County Housing Authority 
Linda Valentine Chairperson, Town of Salem 
 
 
Mr. Schliesman welcomed all those in attendance and thanked them for their interest and participation in this 
important program. He noted that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requires an updated 
hazard mitigation plan every five years and that this plan ensures eligibility for FEMA mitigation grants for 
communities within the County. He explained that at the end of the planning process, the County will send a 
resolution to all of the communities to assist them in adopting the updated plan. He noted the importance for 
every community to participate in the planning process and to adopt the final plan in order to maintain eligibility 
for FEMA Mitigation grants. Mr. Schliesman noted that attendance would be taken via a sign in sheet. He then 
asked each of those in attendance to introduce themselves. 
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REVIEW OF SUMMARY NOTES OF THE SEPTEMBER 28, 2009 TASK FORCE MEETING 

Mr. Schliesman introduced Michael G. Hahn of the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission 
(SEWRPC) staff. At Mr. Schliesman’s request, Mr. Hahn reviewed the summary notes of the September 28, 2009 
Task Force meeting. No additions or corrections to the summary notes were offered. 
 
OVERVIEW OF ONGOING BUYOUTS OF FLOODPRONE 
BUILDINGS ALONG THE FOX RIVER IN KENOSHA COUNTY 

Mr. Schliesman introduced John Meland, SEWRPC Chief Economic Development Planner and Executive 
Director of the Kenosha County Housing Authority. At Mr. Schliesman’s request, Mr. Meland presented an 
overview of Kenosha County’s ongoing buyout program of floodprone buildings along the Fox River. 
 
Mr. Meland stated that the Kenosha County Housing Authority has been purchasing and demolishing homes in 
the floodplain of the Fox River for the past 16 years. The project area is along the floodplain of the Fox River 
between STH 50 and CTH F in the Village of Silver Lake and the Towns of Salem and Wheatland. Mr. Meland 
explained that acquiring and demolishing properties in the floodplain was a key strategy recognized in the initial 
hazard mitigation plan for ensuring the safety residents and emergency responders. 
 
Mr. Meland noted that in 1969 the SEWRPC comprehensive plan for the Fox River watershed identified this 
reach of the Fox River as a problem area; however, no funding to pursue buyouts was available at that time. 
Following the Great Midwest Flood of 1993, Kenosha County was able to obtain funding from FEMA to begin 
the project. Additional funding was obtained after subsequent disaster declarations. 
 
Mr. Meland said that, to date, 86 properties have been purchased in the project area. In addition, 88 properties 
remain in the floodplain. He explained that participation by property owners is strictly voluntary; however, he 
noted that as properties continue to be periodically flooded, interest increases among property owners. He 
indicated that following acquisition, deed restrictions are place upon the acquired properties requiring that they 
remain as open space. He noted that the ultimate goal is to remove roads and utilities from the project area. 
 
Mr. Meland stated that funding sources for the program include FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Grant Program. In 
addition, funds have been provided by the Wisconsin Division of Emergency Management, the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources, and the Wisconsin Department of Commerce’s Community Development 
Block Grant Program. In some instances, he noted, the funds from these latter three have been used to meet the 
local matching funds requirement of the FEMA program.  
 
Mr. Meland stated that in 2008, representatives from FEMA visited Kenosha County. Following this, FEMA 
published an article on the Kenosha County buyout program. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The FEMA article on the Kenosha County buyout program is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A.] 

REVIEW OF PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHAPTER II, “BASIC STUDY 
AREA INVENTORY AND ANALYSIS”, OF SEWRPC COMMUNITY  
ASSISTANCE PLANNING REPORT NO. 278 (CAPR NO. 278), 2ND EDITION, 
KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE:  2011-2015 

Mr. Schliesman introduced Joseph E. Boxhorn of the SEWRPC staff. At Mr. Schliesman’s request, Mr. Boxhorn 
reviewed the preliminary draft of Chapter II, “Basic Study Area Inventory and Analysis.” Mr. Boxhorn told the 
Task Force that Commission staff recently received review comments from the Wisconsin Division of Emergency 
Management (WEM) on Racine County’s updated hazard mitigation plan. He noted that that the Racine County 
plan is similar to the Kenosha County plan, and he indicated that the additions and changes that WEM requested 
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to the updated Racine County plan will be incorporated into the updated Kenosha County plan. For the chapters 
reviewed at this meeting and at the September 28, 2009 Task Force meeting, these changes will be documented in 
the summary notes. 
 
Mr. Boxhorn indicated that the Commission staff used the initial report as a template for the updated drafts of the 
chapters, and that significant changes and additions to the text are highlighted. 
 
Mr. Boxhorn noted that Chapter II drew heavily on the Kenosha County comprehensive plan that was recently 
completed by the County and SEWRPC. 
 
In reference to the inventory of airports, Mr. Melcher asked that the Flight for Life Helipad located at the Kenosha 
County Center be added to Map II-10. Mr. Cox added that the Camp Lake, Vincent, and Westosha Airports are 
not shown on Map II-10. He also noted that the Westosha Airport in no longer in the Town of Randall. It has 
recently been added to the Village of Twin Lakes. Mr. Boxhorn responded that the map and text would be 
corrected. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The airports in question were added to Map II-10. In an e-mail subsequent to the 
meeting, Mr. Parker requested that the Winfield Ultralight Airport (a private airport 
not serving the public) in the Town of Bristol be added to Map II-10. This airport was 
added. The third sentence of the second paragraph was revised to read (The revised 
text and added text in this and all subsequent revisions indicated in these summary 
notes is indicated in bold letters for clarification only. The report text will not be 
bold): 

“There are also three other airports under private ownership that serve the public: 
Camp Lake Airport (Town of Salem), Vincent Airport (Town of Randall), and 
Westosha Airport (Village of Twin Lakes).”] 

Mr. Schliesman noted that a portion of the Town of Bristol has incorporated as a Village and asked whether the 
names of the two utility districts in the Town and Village had changed. Mr. Parker stated that he will provide the 
correct designations. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: In an e-mail subsequent to the meeting, Mr. Parker indicated that the name of the 
Town of Bristol Utility District No. 1 has been changed to the Village of Bristol 
Utility District No. 1. Map II-11 was revised to reflect the change.] 

Mr. Starzyk commented that the Nippersink Golf Course subdivision and the Knolls subdivision in the Town of 
Randall are not included on Map II-11 as other than municipal community water systems. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: Map II-11 was corrected to show these systems.] 

Mr. Boxhorn stated that he had received an e-mail from Mr. Carlson indicating that there is a cell phone tower at 
the University of Wisconsin-Parkside. He asked Mr. Carlson how many antennas are on the tower. Mr. Carlson 
responded that the tower has one antenna. 
 

[Secretary’s Note:  Subsequent to the meeting, Mr. Carlson indicated that this tower and the antenna 
were installed during the summer of 2004. The tower was added to Map II-14.] 

Mr. William Morris commented that the We Energies landfill referred to on page 12 of the chapter is not a 
sanitary landfill. Rather it is licensed for industrial waste only. He stated that he would provide language 
describing it for the report 
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[Secretary’s Note: The second sentence of the third paragraph on page 12 was revised to read: 

“As of 2009, there is one active, licensed, privately owned and operated sanitary 
landfill accepting municipal waste, the Waste Management Pheasant Run Recycling 
and Disposal Landfill within the Town of Paris, and one active, licensed privately 
owned and operated industrial waste landfill accepting coal combustion by-
products, the We Energies, Pleasant Prairie Power Plant Ash landfill within the 
Village of Pleasant Prairie.”] 

Mr. Starzyk commented that there is only one wireless telecommunication site near Powers Lake in the Town of 
Randall while Map II-14 shows two. Mr. Melcher added that the map shows the site as being south of CTH F 
while the actual site is north of CTH F. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The suggested corrections were made to the map.] 

In reference to the designations on Map II-15 and Appendix B, Mr. Melcher commented that the designation 
“transitional landfill” needs to be defined. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: Based upon discussions with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources staff, the 
designations of these landfills on Map II-15 and Appendix B have been change to 
inactive.] 

Mr. Schliesman noted that Map II-19 does not show the locations of satellite sites operated by colleges and 
universities in the County. Mr. Melcher stated that because such sites tend to come and go, it is unnecessary to 
map them. 
 
Mr. Boxhorn asked the Task Force to provide the status of the emergency operation plans listed in Table II-13. 
 
Mr. William Morris noted that there have been additions to the water service area in the Town of Somers since 
2005. Mr. Hahn replied that, since the maps are prepared to represent conditions in 2005, changes in water service 
areas after that date would not be shown on the maps. 
 
Mr. Schliesman noted that on page 14 the discussion of facilities using and storing extremely hazardous 
substances appears to overestimate the total number of facilities because most of the planning facilities are also 
considered reporting facilities. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: Based on data provided by Mr. Schliesman, Table II-11 was revised. The revised 
table is attached herein as Exhibit B. The third sentence of the second paragraph on 
page 14 was revised to read: 

“In 2010, there were 128 identified users of extremely hazardous substances in 
Kenosha County. Of these facilities, nine were classified as planning facilities, 69 
were classified as reporting facilities, and 50 were classified as both planning 
facilities and reporting facilities.” 

The first sentence of the third paragraph on page 14 was revised to read: 

“The 128 facilities which are noted above as storing or producing hazardous 
materials are located throughout Kenosha County, as summarized in Table II-11.”] 

Ms. Valentine asked that an evaluation of dam conditions and the ability of public officials to access dam sites 
and operations be included in the plan. 
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[Secretary’s Note:  The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) is the primary agency 
responsible for dam safety in the State of Wisconsin. Information related to the 
condition and operation of specific dams is available from WDNR files of from the 
owners of the dams.] 

After the meeting, Mr. Glembocki asked whether group homes, such as facilities for troubled adults, should be 
inventoried. He noted that some of these facilities were located in the Town of Wheatland. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The rationale for inventorying adult care facilities such as nursing homes among the 
critical community facilities is that the mobility issues associated with advanced age 
and with disabilities should be considered when designating which facilities are 
considered critical community facilities. Because these issues are not associated with 
the sort of facilities described, it was decided not to add them to the inventories of 
critical community facilities.] 

REVIEW OF PARTIAL PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHAPTER III, 
“ANALYSIS OF HAZARD CONDITIONS”, OF SEWRPC 
CAPR NO. 278), 2ND EDITION, KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD  
MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE:  2011-2015 

At Mr. Schliesman’s request, Mr. Boxhorn reviewed the partial preliminary draft of Chapter III, “Analysis of 
Hazard Conditions.” 
 
Mr. Schliesman commented that the inventory of tornadoes in Table III-15 and Map III-7 appears to be missing a 
tornado. Mr. Boxhorn replied that he would investigate this and correct the table and map, if necessary. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The records of the National Climatic Data Center and the National Weather Service 
were reexamined. No additional tornadoes were found that were recorded as having 
occurred in Kenosha County.] 

Mr. Glembocki commented that the location of tornado number 9 in Table III-15 should be the Town of 
Wheatland rather than Powers Lake. Mr. Melcher added that the point for this tornado on Map III-7 should be 
moved north into the Town. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The table and the map were corrected.] 

In reference to the discussion of airway transportation hazards on page 12, Mr. Schliesman stated that his 
understanding was that the Kenosha County Airport was the second busiest in the State. Mr. Boxhorn responded 
that according to data on takeoffs and landings from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, it is the third 
busiest. Mr. Schliesman stated that according to the National Transportation Safety Board, there were 45 crashes 
of small airplanes and helicopters in Kenosha County between 1982 and 2008. Mr. Boxhorn indicated that this 
hazard could be profiled and added to the risk assessment, and that mitigation strategies could be developed for it, 
if the Task Force wished. There was no action on this by the Task Force. 
 
In reference to Map III-10, Mr. Schliesman stated that the text should explain the factors used for assessing 
groundwater contamination potential. Mr. Boozer noted that Table III-30 indicates factors that contribute to 
groundwater contamination potential. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The following note was added to Map III-10: 
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“Groundwater contamination potential is related to soil physical properties and to the 
proximity of groundwater to the soil surface. Activities that may create groundwater 
quality problems are listed in Table III-30.”] 

In reference to groundwater contamination potential, Ms. Valentine noted that there is a Superfund site near 
Antioch, Illinois. She asked that the contamination plume from this site be mapped. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: According to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, remediation activities were 
completed at the H.O.D. Landfill site in 2001. In the groundwater monitoring 
conducted as a part of remediation activities, no evidence of a contaminant plume 
was detected. As part of the remediation, leachate from the landfill continues to be 
collected for offsite treatment and disposal. This minimizes the risk of leachate 
leaking out of the landfill. The general direction of groundwater flow in the Antioch, 
Illinois area is from west to east, making it unlikely that any contaminants from this 
site would be transported to locations in Kenosha County. Given that no contaminant 
plume has been detected, no map was added to the report.] 

REVIEW OF PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHAPTER IV, 
“HAZARD MITIGATION GOALS”, OF SEWRPC 
CAPR NO. 278, 2ND EDITION, KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD  
MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE:  2011-2015 

At Mr. Schliesman’s request, Mr. Boxhorn reviewed the preliminary draft of Chapter IV, “Hazard Mitigation 
Goals.” He indicated that there are only two changes in the draft chapter. The first goal has been reworded to 
make it read more clearly. He indicated that text has been added to the Chapter discussing the relationship of the 
goals to the County’s comprehensive plan. He added that this set of goals can be amended or added to; however, 
it would be helpful if any changes were suggested soon. Mr. Schliesman asked the Task Force to review the goals 
and to suggest any changes or additions at the next Task Force meeting. 
 
Mr. Boozer asked whether the goals were listed in order of priority. Mr. Boxhorn replied that they are not listed in 
any order of priority. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 

Mr. Boxhorn stated that the SEWRPC website has been redesigned. Because of this, the web address for materials 
related to the Kenosha County hazard mitigation plan update has changed. He distributed a handout showing the 
new web page and noted that the address for the page was on the bottom of the handout. He explained to the Task 
Force that they may continue to submit feedback and comments on the plan via the comments screen on the page 
on the SEWRPC website. In addition, he noted that they may also e-mail him directly with comments. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: A copy of the comments page is attached hereto as Exhibit C.] 

TIME AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

After discussion, it was agreed that the next Task Force meeting would be scheduled for Tuesday, June 22, 2010, 
at 1:30 p.m. at the Kenosha County Center. Mr. Schliesman indicated that a notice, agenda, materials to review, 
and minutes would be sent out about a week ahead of the meeting. 
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ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by unanimous consent at 2:57 p.m. 
 
    Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
    Michael G. Hahn 
    Secretary 
 
 
REVISIONS TO CHAPTER I OF SEWRPC CAPR NO. 278, 2ND EDITION, 
KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE: 2011-2015 

Following the Task Force Meeting, the Commission Staff made the following revisions to Chapter I of the report 
in order to make the chapter consistent with the revisions that the Wisconsin Division of Emergency Management 
(WEM) requested be made to Racine County’s hazard mitigation plan update. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The sentence was to the end of the initial note on page 1: 

“Essential and important information that is unchanged remains unhighlighted.”] 

[Secretary’s Note: Table I-0 was added as the initial table to the chapter. This table is shown in 
Exhibit D. The following sentences were added after the second sentence in the first 
full paragraph on page 2: 

“The participating municipalities include the City of Kenosha; the Villages of Bristol, 
Paddock Lake, Pleasant Prairie, Silver Lake, and Twin Lakes; and the Towns of 
Brighton, Bristol, Paris, Randall, Salem, Somers, and Wheatland. The participating 
jurisdictions are listed in Table I-0.”] 

[Secretary’s Note: The following footnote was added to the heading of the Provision of Data column in 
Table I-2: 

“aProvision of data includes providing information on hazards experienced, projects 
undertaken, and outreach efforts as well as sharing of relevant plans, reports, and 
concerns.”] 

REVISION TO CHAPTER II OF SEWRPC CAPR NO. 278, 2ND EDITION, 
KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE: 2011-2015 

Following the Task Force Meeting, the Commission Staff made the following revision to Chapter II of the report 
in order to make the chapter consistent with the revisions that the Wisconsin Division of Emergency Management 
(WEM) requested be made to Racine County’s hazard mitigation plan update. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The sentence was to the end of the initial note on page 1: 

“Essential and important information that is unchanged remains unhighlighted.”] 

Following the Task Force Meeting, Commission Staff made the following revision to Chapter II of the report in 
order to incorporate data on hazardous material spills received from Wisconsin Emergency Management. 
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[Secretary’s Note: The first full paragraph on page 71 was revised to read: 

“Between 2007 and 2009, Kenosha County averaged 23 hazardous material spills or 
releases per year, almost all of which were minor. The majority of these incidents 
involved diesel fuel, mineral oil, engine waste oil, or other petrochemical 
substances. Historically, the most serious incidents have involved chlorine, 
anhydrous ammonia, sulfuric acid, PCBs, pesticides, liquid oxygen, phosgene gas, 
and nitric acid. A complete file on all spills is maintained by the Kenosha County 
Office of Emergency Management.”] 

REVISION TO CHAPTER III OF SEWRPC CAPR NO. 278, 2ND EDITION, 
KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE: 2011-2015 

Following the Task Force Meeting, the Commission Staff made the following revision to Chapter III of the report 
in order to make the chapter consistent with the revisions that the Wisconsin Division of Emergency Management 
(WEM) requested be made to Racine County’s hazard mitigation plan update. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The sentence was added to the end of the initial note on page 1: 

“Essential and important information that is unchanged remains unhighlighted.”] 

Following the Task Force Meeting, Commission Staff made the following revision to Chapter II of the report in 
order to incorporate data on hazardous material spills received from Wisconsin Emergency Management. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The fourth paragraph on page 14 was revised to read: 

“Between 2007 and 2009, Kenosha County averaged 23 hazardous material spills or 
releases per year, almost all of which were minor. The majority of these incidents 
involved diesel fuel, mineral oil, engine waste oil, or other petrochemical 
substances. Historically, the most serious incidents have involved chlorine, 
anhydrous ammonia, sulfuric acid, PCBs, pesticides, liquid oxygen, phosgene gas, 
and nitric acid. A complete file on all spills is maintained by the Kenosha County 
Office of Emergency Management.”] 

REVISION TO CHAPTER IV OF SEWRPC CAPR NO. 278, 2ND EDITION, 
KENOSHA COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE: 2011-2015 

Following the Task Force Meeting, the Commission Staff made the following revision to Chapter IV of the report 
in order to make the chapter consistent with the revisions that the Wisconsin Division of Emergency Management 
(WEM) requested be made to Racine County’s hazard mitigation plan update. 
 

[Secretary’s Note: The sentence was to the end of the initial note on page 1: 

“Essential and important information that is unchanged remains unhighlighted.”] 

RESPONSES TO COMMENTS FROM TIM POPANDA, BUILDING AND ZONING 
ADMINISTRATOR, VILLAGE OF PADDOCK LAKE 

Subsequent to the meeting, Mr. Popanda provided some helpful written comments on Chapters II and III. Mr. 
Popanda’s comments are attached herein as Exhibit E. A summary of these comments and the responses by 
Commission staff are provided below. 
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[Secretary’s Note: While the Commission staff recognizes that several of the suggested inventories 
would be of value to emergency responders in the context of an emergency response 
plan, they are beyond the scope of an all hazard mitigation plan and would be of 
limited usefulness in developing hazard mitigation strategies. 

Comment: The Village of Paddock Lake has adopted a stormwater management plan 
and associated ordinances. 

Response: Table II-13 has been revised to reflect this. 

Comment: Map II-11 shows the Pathway’s Glen Subdivision as being served by a 
community water supply system. The homes in this subdivision are served by 
individual private wells. 

Response: Map II-11 has been corrected. 

Comment: Remote fire suppression systems in the County should be inventoried and 
identified on a map 

Response: While we recognize that this inventory would be of value to emergency 
responders in the context of an emergency response plan, it is beyond the scope of an 
all hazards mitigation plan. The following paragraph was added after the last 
paragraph on page 12 of Chapter II. 

“A variety of remote fire suppression systems are also present in Kenosha County. 
Throughout the County, fire departments, municipalities, and schools have installed 
devices such as fire suppression cisterns and dry hydrants to aid in fire suppression 
activities.” 

Comment: Schools, public buildings, and medical clinics with basements should be 
identified. A 1950 civil defense document prepared by the U.S. Army identified all 
basements as shelters and places to search. 

Response: Facilities available for use as shelters will be briefly described in 
Chapter V of the report. A more detailed list may be available from the Kenosha 
County Division of Emergency Management. An inventory of schools, public 
buildings, and medical clinics with basements is beyond the scope of an all hazards 
mitigation plan. 

Comment: The Westosha Airport, the Camp Lake Airport, and the Flight for Life 
Heliport at the Kenosha County Center are not shown on Map II-10. 

Response: Map II-10 has been corrected to show these facilities. 

Comment: Map II-12 should identify the privately owned and operated wastewater 
treatment plants and the areas they serve. In addition, consideration should be given 
to mapping large agricultural nutrient management ponds and slurry stores. 

Response: The privately owned wastewater treatment plants in the County have been 
added to Map II-12. In general, the Task Force has concluded that the hazard 
mitigation plan is not focusing on dam failures due to the low risk compared to other 
hazards considered. In view of this, we concluded that mapping agricultural nutrient 
management ponds is beyond the scope of this study. 
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Comment: Day camps, overnight camps, and campgrounds within the County should 
be added to Map II-22 and Table D-4. Faith-based adult and youth camps should also 
be included. 

Response: Those camps that are licensed as child day care facilities by the Wisconsin 
Department of Children and Families are included in the inventories shown on 
Table D-4 and on Map II-22. Inventorying campgrounds is beyond the scope of this 
study. 

Comment: Kenosha County’s building addressing system should be explained in the 
text. The addressing systems used by the Villages of Silver Lake and Twin Lakes 
should also be explained so as not to confuse agencies responding for mutual aid. 

Comment: Large public venues in the County should be identified.  

Comment: Public and private social services should be identified. 

Response: We recognize that these inventories and descriptions would be of value to 
emergency responders in the context of an emergency response plan; however, they 
are beyond the scope of an all hazards mitigation plan. 

Comment: The hazard mitigation plan does not adequately address earthquake loads 
or seismic zones. 

Response: Based upon input from the Task Force, earthquakes are not being profiled 
as a hazard under the Kenosha County hazard mitigation plan. The following 
sentences were added following the fifth sentence in the first full paragraph on page 8 
of Chapter III: 

“The severity of an earthquake can be measured by comparing the peak acceleration 
associated with the horizontal shaking it produces to the normal acceleration a falling 
object experiences due to the force of gravity. This is usually expressed as a 
percentage of g, the acceleration due to gravity. The level of risk due to earthquake 
can be expressed as the percentage of g for which there is a 2 percent probability of 
being exceeded in a 50-year period. Depending on location, sites in Kenosha County 
have a 2 percent probability of experiencing earthquakes in a 50-year period in which 
the peak acceleration associated with horizontal shaking exceeds between 4 percent 
and 8 percent of g.1 These are low values. While these levels of shaking can be 
noticeable, they are rarely associated with damages to structures.”] 

*   *   * 
 
#150246 V1 - CAPR-278-2ED SUMMARY NOTES 02/24/10 
330-3022 
MGH/JEB/pk 
04/24/10 
 
Attachments 
 

_____________ 
1U.S. Geological Survey, “2008 United States National Seismic Hazard Maps,” USGS Fact Sheet 2008-3018, 
April 2008. 
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#150977 V1 - CAPR-278-2 REVISED TABLE II-11 
330-3022 
MGH/JEB/pk 
04/24/10 
 
 

Table II-11 
 

CIVIL DIVISION LOCATION OF FACILITIES 
THAT STORE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: 2010 

 

 Number of Facilities 

Municipality 
Reporting

Only 
Planning

Only 

Reporting 
and 

Planning 

Cities    
Kenosha 31 3 14 

Subtotal 31 3 14 

Villages    
Bristola 2 0 2 
Paddock Lake 1 0 0 
Pleasant Prairie 15 2 26 
Silver Lake 0 0 0 
Twin Lakes 3 0 0 

Subtotal 21 2 28 

Towns    
Brighton 0 1 0 
Bristola 4 1 0 
Paris 4 0 1 
Randall 0 0 1 
Salem 3 0 4 
Somers 5 2 2 
Wheatland 1 0 0 

Subtotal 17 4 8 

Total 69 9 50 

 
aOn December 1, 2009, a portion of the Town of Bristol was 
incorporated as the Village of Bristol. 
 
Source: Kenosha County Division of Emergency 

Management. 
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Exhibit D 
 
#150375 V1 - CAPR-278-2 NEW CHAPTER 1 TABLE 
JEB 
03/03/10 
 

Table I-1 
 

JURISDICTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE KENSOHA COUNTY ALL HAZARDS MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE: 2009-2010 
 

 Jurisdiction Status 

Civil Division New to the Plan 
Continuing 

Participation 
No Longer 

Participating Never Participated 

Cities     

Kenosha - - X - - - - 

Villages     

Bristola X - - - - - - 

Paddock Lake - - X - - - - 

Pleasant Prairie - - X - - - - 

Silver Lake - - X - - - - 

Twin Lakes - - X - - - - 

Towns     

Brighton - - X - - - - 

Bristol - - X - - - - 

Paris - - X - - - - 

Randall - - X - - - - 

Salem - - X - - - - 

Somers - - X - - - - 

Wheatland - - X - - - - 

County     

Kenosha County - - X - - - - 

 
aDuring December 2009, a portion of the Town of Bristol incorporated as The Village of Bristol. The former Town had 
participated in the initial Racine County hazard mitigation plan. 
 
Source: SEWRPC. 
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